MEETING
FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE AND TIME
WEDNESDAY 15TH JULY, 2020
AT 6.00 PM
VENUE
VIRTUAL MEETING: WATCH THE AUDIO AND LIVE STREAM HERE
HTTPS://BIT.LY/3F6DSZF

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Quorum 3)
Chairman:
Vice Chairman:

Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor John Marshall MA
(Hons)

Melvin Cohen
Claire Farrier

Danny Rich
Shimon Ryde

Alan Schneiderman

Substitute Members
Jennifer Grocock
Alison Moore
Peter Zinkin

Anne Hutton

Kath McGuirk

Gabriel Rozenberg

Reuben Thompstone

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at the
meeting.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance
Governance Services contact: finchleyandgoldersgreen@barnet.gov.uk Tel 020 8359 2315
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454
ASSURANCE GROUP
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Committee has
reduced by £26.18 per meeting, due to paperlight working.
Two paper copies of the agenda only will be available at the meeting for members of the public. If
needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee Agendas are
available here: barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1

ORDER OF BUSINESS
Item No

Title of Report

Pages

1.

Minutes of last meeting

5 - 10

2.

Absence of Members (If any)

3.

Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non
Pecuniary interests (If any)

4.

Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)

5.

Addendum (if applicable)

6.

19-3473-HSE 39 Harman Drive, NW2

11 - 20

Childs Hill
7.

19-3943FUL 52 Greenfield Gardens. NW2

21 - 38

Childs Hill
8.

19.6857.FUL - 290 - 294 Golders Green Road London NW11 9PY

39 - 68

Golders Green
9.

20-0399-FUL 55 Christchurch Avenue, N12 - Woodhouse

69 - 80

10.

19-6658-FUL 2 Fitzalan Road, N3

81 - 98

Finchley Church End
11.

20-0252-FUL 85 Lichfield Grove, N3 2JL

99 - 112

Finchley Church End
12.

Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone
finchleyandgoldersgreen@barnet.gov.uk Tel 020 8359 2315. People with hearing difficulties
who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our
Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

This page is intentionally left blank

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee
29 June 2020
Members Present:-

AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Claire Farrier

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Danny Rich

1.

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
It was noted that a corrected version of the minutes published with the agenda, had been
published separately, due to some errors with numbering on the original.
RESOLVED that the corrected version minutes of the meeting held on 10 June
2020, be agreed as a correct record.

2.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)
Councillor Rich was not present.

3.

DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)
Councillor Melvin Cohen declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6, relating to
85 Woodlands, as the applicant was known to him.

4.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.

5.

ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)
Items contained within the addendum, would be dealt with under individual agenda
items.

6.

85 WOODLANDS LONDON NW11 9QT (GOLDERS GREEN)
The Committee received the report and the addendum.
Representations were heard from Benjamin Sadka (Objector), Hannah Sadka (Objector),
which Benjamin Sadka read on her behalf and Suzie Horne (Agent).

1

5

The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the application, with a
proposal from Councillor Ryde, seconded by Councillor Cohen that condition 3 be
amended as follows:
“the materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match those
used in the existing building(s) and all external surfaces shall be painted white”.

FOR
AGAINST
ABSTAINED

5
1
0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions in the
report, the addendum, the amendment to condition 3, as detailed above AND the
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations,
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as set out in
this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the
Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first
approved by the Committee).

7.

38 ST MARYS AVENUE LONDON N3 1SN (FINCHLEY CHURCH END)
The Committee received the report and addendum.
Representations were heard from Jodie Soussan (Objector), Steve Brown (Objector) and
the Agent.
Councillor Farrier, temporarily lost connection to the meeting and the comments made,
were repeated to enable Councillor Farrier to continue to partake and vote.
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the applica
[...]
(2012), policy CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (2012), and
the Residential Design Guidance 2016

Informative 1: The plans accompanying the application are:
105-A-XX-DR-01-0201 – EXISTING FRONT AND REAR ELEVATION,
105-A-XX-DR-01-0202-EXISTING SIDE ELEVATION,
STM-A-XX-DR-01-0203-01-EXISTING SIDE ELEVATION,
105-A-01-DR-01-0101-FIRST FLOOR PLAN,
105-A-00-DR-01-0100-GROUND FLOOR PLAN,
105-A-02-DR-01-0102-ROOF PLAN,
STM-A-00-DR-05-0100-REV 03-PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN
STM-A-01-DR-05-0101-REV 04-PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
STM-A-02-DR-05-0102-REV 04-PROPOSED LOFT PLAN
STM-A-03-DR-05-0103-REV 04-PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
STM-A-XX-DR-05-0201-REV 04-PROPOSED FRONT & REAR ELEVATION
STM-A-XX-DR-05-0202-REV 04-PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION
STM-A-XX-DR-05-0203-REV 03-PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION

Informative 2: In accordance with paragraphs 38-57 of the NPPF, the Local Planning
Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals,
focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance to
assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the Council's
website. The LPA has negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary during the
application process. Unfortunately the submitted scheme is not considered to accord with
3

7

the Development Plan. If the applicant wishes to submit a further application, the Council
is willing to assist in identifying possible solutions through the pre-application advice
service.
FOR (Refusal)
AGAINST (refusal)

ABSTAINED

4
2 (Councillor Marshall requested
that it be noted, that he was
against refusing the application)
0

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above.

8.

50 COTSWOLD GARDENS LONDON NW2 1QU (GOLDERS GREEN)
The Committee received the report.
A Representation was heard from the Agent.
Luisa Vallejo (listed objector), had sent apologies and asked for this to be noted, also
with a comment welcoming the amended plans, with no objections now.
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the application with an
amendment to informative 3:
“The applicant is reminded that conversion into self-contained flats or use of the property
as a C4 HMO within London Borough of Barnet or larger HMO will require planning
permission.”

FOR
AGAINST
ABSTAINED

6
0
0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in
the report, the amendment to informative 3, detailed above AND the Committee
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions
to the recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the
Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the
Committee)

4

8

9.

29 EAST END ROAD LONDON N3 2TA (FINCHLEY CHURCH END)
The Committee received the report.
Representations were heard from Dr Kim Bryan (Objector) and the Agent.
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the application, with the
additional informative:
“The applicant is reminded that use of the property as a C4 HMO within London Borough
of Barnet or larger HMO will require planning permission.”

FOR
AGAINST
ABSTAINED

6
0
0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in
the report, the additional informative, detailed above AND the Committee grants
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control or
Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to
the recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or
in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

10.

AL-MURTAZA 58 THE BISHOPS AVENUE LONDON N2 0BE (GARDEN SUBURB)
The Committee received the report and the addendum.
A representation was heard from the Applicant.
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the application:

FOR
AGAINST
ABSTAINED

4
0
2

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to s106 AND the Committee
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions
to the recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the
Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may

5

9

request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the
Committee).

11.

11 BERESFORD ROAD LONDON N2 8AT (EAST FINCHLEY)
The Committee received the report and the addendum.
A representation was heard from the Applicant.
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the application:

FOR
AGAINST
ABSTAINED

6
0
0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in
the report, the addendum AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the
Service Director – Planning and Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

12.

ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT
None.

The meeting finished at 7.42pm

6

10

Location

39 Harman Drive London NW2 2ED

Reference:

19/3473/HSE

Ward:

Childs Hill

Applicant:

Mr Ayad Shakarchi

Proposal:

Conversion of existing garage into habitable room, insertion of window to
replace existing garage door. New roof tiles to front dormer window. New
front bay windows

AGENDA
Received: 20th June 2019
Accepted: 26th June 2019

ITEM 6

Expiry 21st August 2019

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the
Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

1

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:
S/1 Rev A - Site Location Plan
F/1 Rev A - Existing Ground Floor Plan
F/2 Rev A - Proposed Ground Floor Plan
F/3 Rev A - Existing Front Elevation
F/4 Rev C - Proposed Front Elevation
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as
assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

2

i)
within one month of the date of this decision, details of the following shall
have been submitted for the written approval of the local planning authority:
- sample of the roof tile
- render to the bay window
- specifications, materials and colour of the windows
ii)
the development shall be carried out in full accordance with the approved
details within 2 months of the approval of the details in (i) above.
11

Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area
[...]
on)
This application was refused for the following reason;
The levelling of the back garden, by reason of its size, siting, style, and design is considered
to significantly harm the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, in particular 38 Harman Drive
and 2 Harman Close due to unacceptable overlooking, contrary to policies 3.5 and 7.6 of
the London Plan (2016), policy CS5 of the Barnet Core Strategy (2016), policy DM01 of the
Barnet Development Management Policies Document (2016) and the Residential Design
Guidance SPD (2016).
An appeal decision is awaited.
Reference: 18/3330/RCU
Address: 39 Harman Drive, London, NW2 2ED
Decision: Refused
Decision Date: 18 September 2018
Description: Single storey extension rear including extension of patio (Retrospective
Application)
The application was refused by Members at the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning
Committee on 4th September 2018 for the following reason;
The rear patio and boundary wall, by reason of their size and siting, have an
overbearing appearance and result in a loss of privacy, detrimental to the amenities enjoyed
by the occupiers of no. 38 Harman Drive, contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of
13

the Adopted Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM01 of the Adopted Development Management
Policies DPD (2012) and the Adopted Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).
This decision was appealed to The Planning Inspectorate who allowed the appeal and
granted planning permission.
Reference: 16/2100/HSE
Address: 39 Harman Drive, London, NW2 2ED
Decision: Approved subject to conditions
Decision Date: 20 May 2016
Description: Conversion of garage into habitable room, replacement of garage door with bay
window
Reference: C03721
Address: 39 Harman Drive, London, NW2 2ED
Decision: Approved subject to conditions
Decision Date: 14 June 1972
Description: Conversion into two self-contained flats
3. Proposal
This application seeks consent for the following works;
-

Conversion of existing garage into habitable room,
insertion 
[...]
 to amenity, that is not the case here where the purpose of the notice
is to remedy the breach of planning control. The lesser requirement would not remedy the
breach of planning control as the breach of planning control is the action of installing the
windows in the first place. Painting the windows would not undo that initial action and would
not address all of the harm caused by the development, as set out in the reasons for issuing
the notice. The appeal on ground (f) therefore fails.
17. It is however necessary to vary the requirements of the notice in respect of the picture
window that replaced the garage door in that it is not appropriate to require the reinstatement of the garage door. This is because it was lawfully removed to facilitate the
conversion of the garage to a study.
19. For these reasons the notice should be varied to require that the picture window is
removed and replaced with a window that matches the design shown on the approved plans
attached to the 2016 planning permission.
15

20. It is also necessary to vary the requirements for the dormer window in that its
replacement should match the previous dormer window not "the bay", as set out in the
notice."
4. Public Consultation
5 consultation letters were sent to neighbouring properties.
4 responses have been received, comprising of 2 letters of objection and 2 letters of support
The views of objectors can be summarised as follows;
Windows should be white
Area between windows on bay should be red hanging tiles
Dimensions and proportions of bay should match others in street
Window detailing incorrect
The comments made in support of the application include;
Proposal is a big improvement
5. Planning Considerations
5.1 Policy Context
National Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice Guidance
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government advice
and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning Authorities must
determine applicat
[...]
 shall be made within the site to ensure that all vehicles associated with
the construction of the development hereby approved are properly washed and
cleaned to prevent the passage of mud and dirt onto the adjoining highway.
Reason: To ensure that the development does not cause danger and inconvenience
to users of the adjoining pavement and highway.

29

The proposed development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance
with the proposed ecological mitigation and enhancement measures as contained
with the approved Preliminary Ecological Assessment, Green Shoots Ecology (dated
December 2019) and shall be permanently maintained thereafter.
Reason: To ensure that ecological improvements are secured in accordance with
policy DM16 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September
2012).

30.

Prior to installation of any photovoltaic panels, details of the size, design and siting of
all photovoltaic panels to be installed as part of the development shall be submitted
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be
carried out and constructed in accordance with the approved details.
48

Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area
and to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with policies CS5 and
DM01 of the Barnet Local Plan and policies 1.1, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 of the London Plan.

RECOMMENDATION III:
That if the above agreement has not been completed or a unilateral undertaking has not
been submitted by 30.09.2020, unless otherwise agreed in writing, the Service Director for
Planning and Building Control REFUSE the application under delegated powers for the
following reason(s):
1. The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the
costs of provision of affordable housing. The proposal would therefore not address
the impacts of the development, contrary to Policy CS15 of the Local Plan Core
Strategy (adopted September 2012), and the P
[...]
he character and appearance
of the application site, the street scene and the locality. The development is not considered
to have an adverse impact on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and is acceptable on
highways grounds. This application is therefore recommended for approval.

68

Location

55 Christchurch Avenue London N12 0DG

Reference:

20/0399/FUL

Ward:

Woodhouse

Applicant:

Jami

Proposal:

First floor side and rear extensions. New juliette balconies to first and
second floor front elevations. Changes to fenestration and creation of new
openings. Alterations and extension to roof at second floor level

Received: 27th JanuaryAGENDA
2020
Accepted: 28th January 2020

ITEM 9

Expiry 24th March 2020

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in
this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request
that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

1

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:
Design and Access Statement
Location plan
55CA-PL-01 P1
55CA-PL-02 P1
55CA-PL-03 P1
55CA-PL-04 P1
55CA-PL-05 P1
55CA-PL-06 P1
55CA-PL-07 P1
55CA-PL-08 P1
55CA-PL-09 P1
55CA-PL-10 P1
55CA-PL-11 P1
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).
69

2

This development m
[...]
scaping and amenity space

AGENDA
Received: 13th December
2019
Accepted: 8th January 2020

ITEM 10

Expiry 4th March 2020

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in
this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request
that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

1

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:
1408/EX/001,
1408/EX/002,
1408/EX/003,
1408/EX/004,
1408/EX/005,
1408/EX/006,
1408/EX/007,
1408/EX/008,
1408/EX/009,
1408/P/001 rev B,
1408/P/002 rev B,
1408/P/003 rev B,
1408/P/005 rev B,
1408/P/006 rev B,
1408/P/007 rev C,
1408/P/010 rev B,
1408/P/011 rev B,
1408/P/012 rev B,
1408/P/013 rev A,
81

1408/P/014 rev B,
1408/P/015 rev A,
1408/P/016 rev A,
1408/P/017 rev A
MBP- 7279-300 P2,
MBP-7279-305 P2,
MBP-7279-310 P2,
MBP-7279-315 P2,
1408_P_008 Rev D,
1408/P/009 Rev C,
1408/P/004 Rev D,
Design and Access Statement Revision A November 2018,
Planning Statement December 2019,
Impact Assessment of Below Ground Development, Issue P2 - November 2018.
Daylight and Sunlight report
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).
2

This development must be begun within three years from the date of this
permission.
Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning
[...]
ission of dust, noise and vibration arising from construction works;
vi. a suitable and efficient means of suppressing dust, including the adequate
containment of stored or accumulated material so as to prevent it becoming
airborne at any time and giving rise to nuisance;
vii. noise mitigation measures for all plant and processors;
viii. details of contractors compound and car parking arrangements;
ix. details of interim car parking management arrangements for the duration of
construction;
x. details of a community liaison contact for the duration of all works associated
with the development.
For major sites, the Statement shall be informed by the findings of the assessment
of the air quality impacts of construction and demolition phases of the development.

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the
measures detailed within the statement.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, noise and good air quality in accordance
with Policies DM04 and DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD
(adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD
(adopted October 2016) and Policies 5.21, 5.3, 5.18, 7.14 and 7.15 of the London
Plan (2016).
5

a) No development other than demolition works shall take place until details of the
materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard surfaced
areas hereby approved have been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority.
b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the
materials as approved under this condition.
Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area
and to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF
and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and
Policies 1.1, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 of the London Plan 2016.

6

a) A scheme of hard and soft l

Minutes of the meeting

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee
15 July 2020
Members Present:Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Danny Rich

1.

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
Prior to the consideration of the minutes of the last meeting, the Chairman noted that
Agenda Item 9 – Reference 20/0399/FUL - 55 Christchurch Avenue London N12 0DG –
had been withdrawn.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020 be agreed as a
correct record.

2.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor John Marshall.

3.

DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)
Councillor Melvin Cohen declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 290 - 294 Golders Green Road London NW11 9PY - by virtue of the fact that the applicant
was known to him but not to the extent that he felt precluded from speaking and voting
on this item.

4.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.

5.

ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)
Items contained within the addendum, would be dealt with under individual agenda
items.

6.

19-3473-HSE 39 HARMAN DRIVE, NW2
The Planning Officer introduced the report. The Committee considered the report.

1

Representations were heard from Dr Raymond Sepel (objector) and Mr. Anthony JohnBaptiste (agent)
Following the discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to the vote on the
recommendations set out in the report to APPROVE the application with amended
condition 2:
i)
Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved plans, within one month of
the date of this decision, details of the following shall have been submitted for the written
approval of the local planning authority:
- sample of the roof tile
- sample of tile hanging to the bay window
- specifications, materials and colour of the windows
ii)
the development shall be carried out in full accordance with the approved
details within 2 months of the approval of the details in (i) above.
Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area and
to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1
of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012)..
Votes were recorded as follows:
For
Against
Abstention
Absent

6
0
0
1

Councillor Marshall was not present for the duration of this item and therefore did not
vote.
RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to conditions
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning
and Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations,
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the ViceChairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or
deletions be first approved by the Committee)

7.

19-3943FUL 52 GREENFIELD GARDENS. NW2
The Committee received the report and the addendum.
The Governance Officer in attendance read a statement on behalf of Mr. James Smith,
who was objecting.
Mr. M Jafarifar was present as a speaker in support of the application, but advised the
Committee that he did not wish to use his slot to speak, but would be able to respond to
questions from the Committee.
2

Following the consideration of the report, the Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer
recommendation to APPROVE the report, with references to the outbuilding to be
omitted from the report. Votes were recorded as follows:
For
Against
Abstention

6
1
0

RESOLVED that the Committee approve the application subject to s106
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning
and Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations,
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the ViceChairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or
deletions be first approved by the Committee)
8.

19.6857.FUL - 290 - 294 GOLDERS GREEN ROAD LONDON NW11 9PY
Cllr. Marshall declared a pecuniary interest in this item by virtue of the fact that
historically, the previous applicants have contributed to various charity walks which he
has partaken in and noted that whilst the money has gone to charity, it could be
considered that this could affect his judgement on the application. Councillor Marshall
left the meeting for the duration of this item and did not vote.
The Committee received the report and the addendum to the report.
A representation was heard from Mr. David Scheiner (objector) The Governance Officer
read a statement that was provided by Mr. Oscar Hasan, on behalf of Syed Jafri in
support of the application. A representation was also heard from Mr. Joe Henry, the
agent.
Following the consideration of the item, Councillor Alan Schneiderman MOVED the
following motion which was SECONDED by Councillor Shimon Ryde:
That the application is deferred so that Members are able to review the updated
independent review of the viability assessment, to bring back to the next available
meeting of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee.
Votes were recorded as follows:
For
Against
Abstention
Absent

6
0
0
1

RESOLVED that the application is deferred so that Members are able to review the
updated independent review of the viability assessment, to bring back to the next
available meeting of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee.
9.

20-0399-FUL 55 CHRISTCHURCH AVENUE, N12 - WOODHOUSE
3

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.
10.

19-6658-FUL 2 FITZALAN ROAD, N3
Cllr. Marshall returned to the meeting.
The Committee considered the report and the addendum to the report.
The Committee heard representations from Mr Deepak (objector) and
Mr. Mr Anil Douglas (objector)
The agent – Mr. Edward Buckingham had registered to speak but was not present at the
time that the Chairman called him to speak.
The Committee considered the report.
The Chairman moved to the vote on the recommendations set out in the Officer report
which was the APPROVE the application. Votes were recorded as follows:
For
Against
Abstention

7
0
0

RESOLVED that the Committee approve the application subject to conditions AND
the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations,
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the ViceChairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or
deletions be first approved by the Committee)

11.

20-0252-FUL 85 LICHFIELD GROVE, N3 2JL
The Committee considered the report.
The Committee heard representations from Mr Patrick Riley (objector), Mr James Forde
(objector) and Mr. Rahul Taheem (agent)
Following the consideration of the report, the Chairman moved to the vote on the
recommendations set out in the Officer’s report which was to approve the application.
Votes were recorded as follows:
For
Against
Abstention

5
2
0

RESOLVED that the Committee approve the application subject to s106 AND the
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and
4

Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations,
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the ViceChairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or
deletions be first approved by the Committee)

12.

ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT
None.

The meeting finished at 8.25 pm

5

